numbers based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios.

Discount rates

Measurement of liability for incurred claims and liability for remaining coverage do not include discounting for

time value of money and the effect of financial risk as the premium due date and the related period of service are

less than 12 months apart.

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is determined to reflect the compensation that the individual issuing

entity would require for bearing non-financial risk. Riks adjustment for non-financial risk reflect the diversification

benefits from contract issued by the entity, in a way that is consistent with the compensation that it would require.

The Company has estimated the risk adjustment using Chain ladder model.

 New Vision Insurance JSC

Financial statements
 31 December 2023 24

6 Restatement disclosure

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of financial position as at 31

December 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari

As
previously

reported

Impact of
IFRS 17

Reclassification

As
restated

Bank deposits  8,527,752   -   61,846   8,589,598

Insurance and reinsurance receivables  2,664,884   (2,664,884)  -   -

Deferred acquisition costs  197,066   (197,066)  -   -

Reinsurance contract asset  -   24,604   -   24,604

Trade and other assets  1,466,188   (1,001,132)  (61,846)   403,210

  12,855,890   (3,838,478)   -   9,017,412

Insurance contracts liabilities  6,165,319   (2,651,892)  -   3,513,427

Other insurance liabilities  423,960   (423,960)  -   -

Accounts payable  352,814   358,463   -   711,277

  6,942,093   (2,717,389)  -   4,224,704

Accumulated loss  (5,705,621)   (1,121,089)  -   (6,826,710)

  (5,705,621)   (1,121,089)  -   (6,826,710)

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of financial position as at 1

January 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari

As
previously

reported

Impact of
IFRS 17

and IFRS 9

Reclassification

As
restated

Bank deposits  8,009,017   -   32,462   8,041,479
Insurance and reinsurance receivables  3,519,043   (3,519,043)  -   -
Deferred acquisition costs  78,160   (78,160)  -   -
Reinsurance contract asset  -   -   -   -
Trade and other assets  556,317   (381,392)  (32,462)   142,463

  12,162,537   (3,978,595)  -   8,183,942

Insurance contracts liabilities  5,294,702   (3,444,193)  -   1,850,509
Other insurance liabilities  721,994   (721,994)  -   -
Other liabilities  119,841   671,235   -   791,076

  6,136,537   (3,494,952)  -   2,641,585

Accumulated loss  (3,997,940)   (483,643)  -   (4,481,583)

  (3,997,940)   (483,643)  -   (4,481,583)

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari
As previously

reported

Impact of IFRS
17  As restated

Insurance revenue  15,065,120   (52,413)   15,012,707

Insurance service expenses  (10,861,916)   (2,034,089)   (12,896,005)

Income/(expense) from reinsurance contract held  -   (6,294)   (6,294)

Other expenses  (1,709,580)   (387,219)   (2,096,799))

Expected credit loss  (1,801,567)   1,801,567   -

Foreign exchange (losses)/gains  (1,406,838)   41,002   (1,365,836)

  (714,781)   (637,446)   (1,352,227)

 New Vision Insurance JSC

Financial statements
 31 December 2023 25

7 Cash and cash equivalents

In Georgian lari 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

BB+  20,633

 660,457
B+  518,248

 142,275

BB-  4,022,375

 1,958,642

  4,561,256

 2,761,374

Cash and cash equivalents in banks are classified as non-risky, given the fact that the banks where the company

has cash and cash equivalents are trustworthy.

8 Bank deposits

In Georgian lari 31 December 2023

31 December 2022
restated

JSC PROCREDIT BANK   6,644,687   6,673,901
JSC CREDO BANK  1,215,786   1,170,636